

**No. 14-17480**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAD BRAZIL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DOLE PACKAGED FOODS, LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of California,  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, Judge Presiding  
(Case No. C 12-01831 LHK)

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

---

**MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP**

William L. Stern (CA SBN 96105)

Claudia M. Vetesi (CA SBN 233485)

Lisa A. Wongchenko (CA SBN 281782)

Alexandra Eve Steinberg Laks (CA SBN 291861)

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482

Telephone: 415.268.7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

Dole Packaged Foods, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint and the First Amended Complaint.....	4
B. Dole’s Motion to Dismiss the FAC and the District Court’s Order. ....	4
C. Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint. ....	5
D. Plaintiff’s Motion for Class Certification and the District Court’s Orders in <i>Brazil I</i> and <i>Brazil II</i> . ....	5
E. Discovery Closes, and Dole Moves for Decertification; the District Court’s Order in <i>Brazil III</i> . ....	6
F. Dole’s Summary Judgment Motion and the District Court’s Order. ....	7
G. Plaintiff’s Motion For Reconsideration and the District Court’s Order in <i>Brazil IV</i> .....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	8
A. FDA’s “Natural” Policy Does Not Carry the Force of Law.....	8
B. Plaintiff Presented No Evidence That The Products Violated FDA’s Informal “Natural” Policy.....	9
C. “All Natural Fruit” Means The <i>Fruit</i> Is “Natural.” .....	13
D. Plaintiff Presented No Evidence of Classwide “Deception.” .....	15
E. Plaintiff Presented No Evidence of Classwide “Materiality.” .....	17

F.	Plaintiff Presented No Evidence of Classwide Damages. ....	17
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM. ....	18
A.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim At The Pleading Stage. ....	18
B.	Any Error Was Harmless, Because Plaintiff Had a Second Chance to Reinstate His Claim Through Reconsideration, Yet He Presented No Evidence of Unjust Enrichment. ....	20
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S “ILLEGAL PRODUCT” THEORY. ....	24
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECERTIFIED PLAINTIFF’S 23(B)(3) DAMAGES CLASS. ....	30
A.	The District Court Properly Granted Dole’s Motion to Decertify the Rule 23(b)(3) Class. ....	30
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to Reconsider the Decertification Order. ....	37
C.	In the Alternative, Decertification Was Proper Because Plaintiff’s Damages Class Is Not “Ascertainable.” ....	38
	CONCLUSION. ....	42
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. ....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Algarin v. Maybelline, LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 444 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	41
<i>Am. Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, Ltd.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (2014), <i>as modified</i> (May 27, 2014) .....	24
<i>Astiana v. Ben &amp; Jerry's Homemade, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-04387 PJH, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1640 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014) .....	40
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 20
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22, 24
<i>Barnes v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , No. C 12-05185 JSW, 2013 WL 5530017 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2013).....	9
<i>Bescos v. Bank of Am.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 378 (2003) .....	23
<i>Bishop v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	29
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	37
<i>Blue Cross of Cal., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 138 (2009), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Jan. 12, 2010).....	23
<i>Brockey v. Moore</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 86 (2003) .....	14, 15
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-02412-LHK, 2014 WL 172111 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2014).....	29

*Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.*,  
 No. 12-CV-02412-LHK,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86581 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2014).....41, 42

*Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....37

*Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s LLC*,  
 39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006) .....25

*Carrera v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....38, 40, 41

*Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.*  
 340 F. App’x 359 (9th Cir. 2009) .....28, 35

*Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
 169 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....14

*Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008) .....13, 16

*Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.*,  
 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006),  
*as modified on denial of reh’g* (Jan. 31, 2006).....15, 33, 34

*Collins v. eMachines, Inc.*,  
 202 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2011), *as modified* (Dec. 28, 2011) .....19

*Collins v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*,  
 187 Cal. App. 3d 62 (1986) .....39, 40

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....*passim*

*Consumer Advocates v. Echostar Satellite Corp.*,  
 113 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2003) .....15, 16, 17

*De Keczer v. Tetley USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:12-CV-02409-EJD, 2014 WL 4288547 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2014) .....29

*De La Hoya v. Slim’s Gun Shop*,  
 80 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 6, 146 Cal. Rptr. 68 (App. Dep’t Super Ct. 1978).....35

<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Eid v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>Fiester v. Turner</i> , 783 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Figy v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-03816 SI, 2013 WL 6169503 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013) .....	29
<i>Galope v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 566 F. App’x 552 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Gitson v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-01333-WHO, 2013 WL 5513711 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2013) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Guido v. L’Oreal, USA, Inc.</i> , Nos. CV 11-1067 CAS (JCx), CV 11-5465 CAS (JCx), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94031 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2013).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 589 F. App’x 824 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Haskell v. Time, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1398 (E.D. Cal. 1997) .....	14
<i>Heighley v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Roll Int’l Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (2011) .....	18
<i>Hodes v. Van’s Int’l Foods</i> , No. CV 09-1530 RGK, 2009 WL 2424214 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2009) .....	41
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	9, 11

*In re Actimmune Mkt. Litig.*,  
 No. C 08-02376 MHP,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90480 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010),  
*aff'd*, 464 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26

*In re Apple & AT & T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.*,  
 802 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....20

*In re Clorox Consumer Litig.*,  
 301 F.R.D. 436 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....38, 41

*In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.*,  
 302 F.R.D. 537 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....33

*In re Facebook, Inc., PPC Advert. Litig.*,  
 282 F.R.D. 446 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....40

*In re Ford Tailgate Litig.*,  
 No. 11-CV-2953-RS, 2014 WL 1007066 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2014).....19, 20

*In re POM Wonderful LLC*,  
 No. ML 10-02199 DDP,  
 2014 WL 1225184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....35, 41

*In re Steroid Hormone Prod. Cases*,  
 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010) .....26, 27, 28

*In re Tobacco II Cases*,  
 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) .....26, 35

*In re Vioxx Class Cases*,  
 180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009) .....33

*Ivie v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
 No. C-12-02554-RMW,  
 2015 WL 183910 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2015).....22, 23, 24

*Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) .....37

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.*,  
 No. C 12-01633 CRB, 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014).....*passim*

*Kane v. Chobani, Inc.*,  
 973 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....27

*Kane v. Chobani, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-CV-02425-LHK,  
 2013 WL 5289253 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2013).....29

*Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-60768-CIV, 2014 WL 815253 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2014).....41

*Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) .....24, 33, 34

*Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.*,  
 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) .....25, 26, 36

*Lanovaz v. Twinings N. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. C-12-02646-RMW,  
 2014 WL 1652338 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2014), *recons. denied*,  
 2014 WL 7204757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2014).....31, 32, 35

*Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
 105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003) .....16

*Leonhart v. Nature’s Path Foods, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-CV-00492-BLF,  
 2014 WL 6657809 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2014) .....22, 29

*Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.*,  
 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....7, 31, 37

*Lindell v. Synthes USA*,  
 No. 11-CV-02053-LJO-BAM, 2014 WL 841738  
 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2014), *report & recommendation adopted*,  
 2014 WL 1794467 (E.D. Cal. May 6, 2014) .....31

*Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011) .....7

<i>Maxwell v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-CV-01736-EJD, 2014 WL 4275712 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2014) .....	29
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	21
<i>Medrazo v. Honda of N. Hollywood</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012) .....	26, 27
<i>Meister v. Mensinger</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 381 (2014) .....	24
<i>Myers v. Malone &amp; Hyde, Inc.</i> , 173 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1949) .....	37
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Ogden v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC</i> , No. 5:12-CV-01828-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 565 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2014).....	32
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Pardini v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	29
<i>Park v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-CV-06449-PSG, 2014 WL 1231035 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2014) .....	36
<i>Pelayo v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 973 .....	9
<i>Porter v. Craddock</i> , 84 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Ky. 1949).....	36

*Pratt v. Whole Foods Mkt. Cal., Inc.*,  
 No. 5:12-CV-05652-EJD, 2014 WL 1324288 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014).....29

*Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.*,  
 No. CV 10-1028-GW, 2012 WL 8019257 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012) .....41

*Reid v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Rice v. Fox Broad. Co.*,  
 330 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2003) .....17, 25

*Ries v. Hornell Brewing Co.*,  
 No. 10-1139–JF (PVT), 2010 WL 2943860 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2010).....9

*Rose v. Bank of Am.*,  
 57 Cal. 4th 390, 398-99 (2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....23

*Rubio v. Capital One Bank*,  
 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010) .....17

*S. Bay Chevrolet v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*,  
 72 Cal. App. 4th 861 (1999) .....14

*Sanbrook v. Office Depot, Inc.*,  
 No. C-07-05938 RMW, 2009 WL 840020 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009).....35

*Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
 697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012) .....26

*Sethavanish v. ZonePerfect Nutrition Co.*,  
 No. 12-2907-SC, 2014 WL 580696 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2014) .....41

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....14

*Souza v. Estate of Bishop*,  
 821 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1987) .....8

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*,  
 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....27, 35, 37

*Swearingen v. Amazon Preservation Partners, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-04402-WHO, 2014 WL 1100944 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014).....29

*Thomas v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
 No. 5:12-CV-02908-EJD, 2014 WL 1323192 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014).....29

*Thomas v. Imbriolo*,  
 No. A130517, 2012 WL 1427360 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012) .....23, 36

*Thompson v. Auto. Club of S. Cal.*,  
 217 Cal. App. 4th 719 (2013) .....40

*United States v. Gonzalez-Alvarez*,  
 277 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2002).....27

*United States v. Vidal*,  
 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*Victor v. R.C. Bigelow, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-02976-WHO, 2014 WL 1028881 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2014).....29

*Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 8742(DLC), 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....41

*Werdebaugh v. Blue Diamond Growers*,  
 No. 12-CV-02724-LHK, 2014 WL 7148923 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014).....34

*Werdebaugh v. Blue Diamond Growers*,  
 No. 12-CV-2724-LHK, 2014 WL 2191901 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2014).....32

*William H. Morris Co. v. Group W. Inc.*,  
 66 F.3d 255 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 14

*Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.*,  
 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.*,  
 961 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....30

*Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Wood v. City of San Diego*,  
678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Xavier v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....38, 41

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.  
§ 2301.....4

28 U.S.C.  
§ 2111.....21

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code  
§ 1752.....23  
§ 17200.....4  
§ 17204.....25  
§ 17205.....23  
§ 17500.....4  
§ 17534.5.....23

Cal. Health & Safety Code  
§ 110100.....9

Cal. Civ. Code  
§ 1750 *et seq.* .....4  
§ 1790.....4

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R.  
§ 10.85.....9

58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993) .....10, 15

**RULES**

Cal. R. Ct.  
8.1115 (a) .....36

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
Rule 61 .....21

N.D. Cal. Civil L.R.  
7-9(a).....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Paul M. Barrett, *California’s Food Court: Where Lawyers Never Go Hungry*, Bloomberg Business, Aug. 22, 2013, available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/bw/articles/2013-08-22/californias-food-court-where-lawyers-never-go-hungry> .....1

FDA Regulatory Procedures Manual, § 4-1-1, available at <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ICECI/ComplianceManuals/RegulatoryProceduresManual/ucm176870.htm> (last visited May 26, 2015) .....11

FDA, “What is the meaning of ‘natural’ on the label of food?,” <http://www.fda.gov/aboutfda/transparency/basics/ucm214868.htm> (last visited on May. 26, 2015) .....9

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)  
§ 44(3)(b) .....23  
§ 44 cmt. a.....24
